PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT	SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
Small Bone Innovatio	ns International S	S.A.S.	12/02/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA						
Name:	New Health Capital Partners Management LP, as Administrative Agent						
Street Address:	1350 Avenue of the Americas						
Internal Address:	Suite 905						
City:	New York						
State/Country:	NEW YORK						
Postal Code:	10019						
Patent Number: 65309		530925	025				
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 51922			281				
Application Number: 1212		2129258					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number: (214)981-3400							
Phone:	214-981-3						
Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent							
via US Mail.	De Sent 10 the e-h	ian address first; it that is unsuccess	Siui, II Will DE Sefit				
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.							
Address Line 1:	Sidley Austin LLP						
Address Line 2:	717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400 Dallas, TEXAS 75201						
Address Line 4:	Dallas, TE	XAS /5201					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		51052-10050	51052-10050				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	:R:	Dusan Clark	Dusan Clark				
			PATENT				

Total Attachments: 5						
source=SBI International PA#page1.tif						
source=SBI International PA#page2.tif						
source=SBI International PA#page3.tif						
source=SBI International PA#page4.tif						
source=SBI International PA#page5.tif						

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated December <u>2</u>, 2011, is made by Small Bone Innovations International S.A.S., a French corporation located at ZA Les Bruyeres BP 28, Peronnas 01960 France ("<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of New Health Capital Partners Management LP., a Delaware limited partnership, located at 1350 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 905, New York, NY 10019, as Administrative Agent for certain lenders (in such capacity, together with any permitted successors and assigns, "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor is the patentee or applicant for the utility patents, design patents, and patent applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule 1A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, among Grantor and the other loan parties signatory thereto, the lenders signatory thereto, and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, as collateral security for all of the SBI France Guaranteed Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), Grantor desires to hypothecate and grant to Secured Party, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Credit Agreement) a continuing security interest in the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements made herein and in the Security Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

As collateral security for all of the SBI France Guaranteed Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral, and Secured Party hereby accepts such security interest from Grantor.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the state of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed in the state of New York, except as required by mandatory provisions of law and except to the extent that the perfection and the effect of perfection or non-perfection of the security interest created hereby, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular Collateral are governed by the law of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

GRANTOR:

SMALL BONE INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL S.A.S.

By

Name: Philippe Pennuen Title: Managing Director

Me Yves TOUZET

Notaire à Lyon, soussigné certifie la signature de 4 PENNOUN apprixe Cé contre-



Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 027323 FRAME: 0947

Agreed and Accepted:

NEW HEALTH CAPITAL PARTNERS MANAGEMENT LP, as Administrative Agent

By: New Health Capital Partners Management GP LLC, its General Partner

By: Menry Name: ARON DANTA? Title: MEMBER

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

LAT 2332155

PATENT REEL: 027323 FRAME: 0948

SCHEDULE IA TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

[See Schedule I-B to the Security Agreement]

Application Title	Application No. Publication No.	Filing Date Publ. Date	Patent Number	Issue Date Expiration Date	Owner Name
EXTERNAL					
FIXATOR FOR					
IMMOBILIZING				11 11 2002	Small Bone
BONE	US 09/835,486	17-Apr-2001	6,530,925	11-Mar-2003 17-Apr-2021	Innovations International SAS
FRAGMENTS,					
PARTICULARLY IN THE AREA OF THE					
WRIST					
UPPER LOCKING					
DEVICE FOR		10-Jan-1992	5,192,281	09-Mar-1993 10-Jan-2012	Small Bone Innovations International SAS
CENTROMEDULLA					
RY PINS USED FOR					
OSTEOSYNTHESIS	US 07/818,892				
OF FRACTURES OF					
THE FEMUR, TIBIA,					
AND HUMERUS					
BONE SCREW, IN	US 12/129,258	29-May-2008 04-Dec-2008			Small Bone
PARTICULAR FOR	2008-0300639				Innovations
OSTEOSYNTHESIS					International SAS